South Australia

Fisheries (Fees) Variation Regulations 2007

under the Fisheries Act 1982

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

Part 2—Fisheries (Fish Processors) Regulations 2006

4 Variation of Schedule 1—Fees

Part 3—Variation of Fisheries (General) Regulations 2000

5 Variation of Schedule 5—Fees

Part 4—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management—Abalone Fisheries) Regulations 2006

6 Variation of Schedule 1—Fees

Part 5—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management—Blue Crab Fishery) Regulations 1998

7 Variation of Schedule 2—Fees

Part 6—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management—Charter Boat Fishery) Regulations 2005

8 Variation of Schedule 1—Fees

Part 7—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management—Lakes and Coorong Fishery) Regulations 2006

9 Variation of Schedule 2—Fees

Part 8—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management—Marine Scalefish Fisheries) Regulations 2006

10 Variation of Schedule 2—Fees

Part 9—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management—Miscellaneous Fishery) Regulations 2000

11 Variation of Schedule 4—Fees

Part 10—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management—Prawn Fisheries) Regulations 2006

12 Variation of Schedule 2—Fees

Part 11—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management—Rock Lobster Fisheries) Regulations 2006

13 Variation of Schedule 2—Fees

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the Fisheries (Fees) Variation Regulations 2007.

2—Commencement

These regulations will come into operation on 1 July 2007.

3—Variation provisions

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

Part 2—Fisheries (Fish Processors) Regulations 2006

4—Variation of Schedule 1—Fees

Schedule 1, item 3—delete "\$23.90" and substitute: \$24.90

Part 3—Variation of Fisheries (General) Regulations 2000

5—Variation of Schedule 5—Fees

(1) Schedule 5, item 1(a)—delete "\$15.60" and substitute:

\$16.30

(2) Schedule 5, item 1(b)—delete "\$31.25" and substitute:

\$32.50

(3) Schedule 5, item 2(a)—delete "\$52.00" and substitute:

\$54.00

(4) Schedule 5, item 2(b)—delete "\$145.00" and substitute:

\$151.00

(5) Schedule 5, items 4 and 5—delete "\$83.00" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

\$86.50

(6) Schedule 5, item 6—delete "\$135.00" and substitute:

\$141.00

(7) Schedule 5, item 7—delete "\$83.00" and substitute:

\$86.50

(8) Schedule 5, item 8—delete "\$104.00" and substitute:

\$108.00

(9) Schedule 5, items 9 and 10—delete "\$20.80" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

\$21.70

Part 4—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management— Abalone Fisheries) Regulations 2006

6—Variation of Schedule 1—Fees

(1) Schedule 1, item 2—delete "\$311.00" and substitute:

\$324.00

(2) Schedule 1, item 3—delete "\$104.00" and substitute:

\$108.00

Part 5—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management—Blue Crab Fishery) Regulations 1998

7—Variation of Schedule 2—Fees

(1) Schedule 2, item 5—delete "\$311.00" and substitute:

\$324.00

(2) Schedule 2, item 6—delete "\$104.00" and substitute:

\$108.00

Part 6—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management— Charter Boat Fishery) Regulations 2005

8—Variation of Schedule 1—Fees

Schedule 1, item 3—delete "\$311.00" and substitute: \$324.00

Part 7—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management—Lakes and Coorong Fishery) Regulations 2006

9—Variation of Schedule 2—Fees

Schedule 2, item 2—delete "\$311.00" and substitute: \$324.00

Part 8—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management— Marine Scalefish Fisheries) Regulations 2006

10—Variation of Schedule 2—Fees

(1) Schedule 2, item 3—delete "\$311.00" and substitute: \$324.00

(2) Schedule 2, item 4—delete "\$104.00" and substitute: \$108.00

Part 9—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management— Miscellaneous Fishery) Regulations 2000

11—Variation of Schedule 4—Fees

Schedule 4, item 5—delete "\$104.00" and substitute: \$108.00

Part 10—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management— Prawn Fisheries) Regulations 2006

12—Variation of Schedule 2—Fees

Schedule 2, item 2—delete "\$311.00" and substitute: \$324.00

Part 11—Variation of Fisheries (Scheme of Management—Rock Lobster Fisheries) Regulations 2006

13—Variation of Schedule 2—Fees

(1) Schedule 2, item 9—delete "\$311.00" and substitute:

\$324.00

(2) Schedule 2, items 10 to 12 inclusive—delete "\$104.00" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

\$108.00

Note—

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 7 June 2007

No 124 of 2007

MAFF07/009CS